




 
 City of Bellevue 
 Development Services Department 
  P.O. Box 90012, Bellevue, WA 98009-9012 
 (425) 452-6800   Fax (425) 452-5225 

Shoreline Management Act of 1971 
Permit for Shoreline Management Substantial 

Development  
Conditional Use and/or Variance 

 
Application No. 11-104406 WG  Date Received 2/18/2011 
 
 X Approved / Date 6/9/2011 
  Denied / Date  
Type of Action: 
 
X  Substantial Development Permit 
  Conditional Use Permit 
  Variance Permit 
 
Pursuant to Chapter 90.58 RCW, a permit is hereby granted to: Dale and Pat Whitlock 
 
to undertake the following development:  

Construction of a 408-square foot dock with a boatlift in Lake Sammamish and grading and landscaping associated 
with the removal of an illegally placed rockery bulkhead and shoreline restoration 

 
 
upon the following property:  17608 SE 40th Place 
 
within Lake Sammamish 
and/or its associated wetlands.  The project will   be located  within Shorelines of Statewide 
Significance (RCW 90.58.030).  The project will be located within a  Shoreline Overlay District  
designation.  The following master program provisions are applicable to this development: 
 
 Land Use Code(LUC) Section 20.25E.080(B)General Regulations Applicable to all Land Use Districts & Activities: 
 LUC Section 20.25E.080 (N) Moorage Regulations; LUC Section 20.30R.155 Shoreline Substantial Development 

Permit 
 Bellevue Comprehensive Plan, Shoreline Management Program Element, Policy SH-13 and SH-50 

 
Development pursuant to this permit shall be undertaken in accordance with the following terms and conditions: 

 
The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA authority referenced: 

 
1. Restoration for Areas of Temporary Disturbance:  A restoration plan for all areas of temporary disturbance 
is required to be submitted for review and approval by the City of Bellevue prior to the issuance of the Clearing 
and Grading Permit. The plan shall include documentation of existing site conditions and shall identify the 
restoration measures to return the site to its existing conditions per LUC 20.25H.220.H.  The areas of temporary 
disturbance include all areas within the critical area buffer and structure setback proposed for disturbance as part 
of the bulkhead removal.   
 
2. Mitigation for New Permanent Disturbance:  A mitigation plan for permanent new disturbance is required to 
be submitted for review and approval by the City of Bellevue prior to issuance of the Building Permit.  The plan 
shall specify the species and quantity of native plants to be installed within the critical area buffer and critical area 
structure setback to offset impacts associated with the construction of the new dock and the placement of the 
storage shed within the critical area structure setback.  The planting area associated with the dock construction 
shall be equal to 400 square feet.  The planting area associated with the storage shed shall be equal to 150 
square feet.  The total mitigation planting area shall equal or exceed 550 square feet. 
 
3. Rainy Season restrictions: Due to the proximity to Lake Sammamish, no clearing and grading activity may 
occur during the rainy season, which is defined as October 1 through April 30 without written authorization of the 
Development Services Department.  Should approval be granted for work during the rainy season, increased 
erosion and sedimentation measures, representing the best available technology must be implemented prior to 
beginning or resuming site work. 
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I. Proposal Description  

The applicant is requesting two separate permits.  The first is a Shoreline Substantial 
Development Permit for the construction of a 408-square foot single-family residential 
pier and boatlift.  The second permit is a Critical Areas Land Use Permit with Critical 
Areas Report for the modification of the shoreline critical area structure setback for the 
location of a yard shed.  Work under both permits includes grading within the shoreline 
critical area buffer to remove an unpermitted hardened shoreline stabilization measure 
(rockery bulkhead at or below the ordinary high water mark) and to install native trees 
and shrubs and a gravel, sloping beach. 
 
The Land Use Code (LUC), in Section 20.25E.040, specifies that development within 
the shoreline overlay district that is not specifically exempted in Section 20.25E.050 
requires a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit.  The proposed development of 
the dock and boatlift are valued at approximately $35,000, therefore a Shoreline 
Substantial Development Permit is required. 
 
In addition, the applicant is proposing to locate their 
critical area structure setback. The shed had previously been illegally located in the 
shoreline critical area buffer.  A 25-foot critical area buffer measured from the ordinary 
high water mark and an additional 25-foot critical area structure setback measured 
from the edge of the critical area buffer is specified in LUC 20.25H.115.  In order to 
locate the garden shed in the proposed location, the critical area structure setback 
must be modified.  The critical area structure setback may be modified only through an 
approved critical areas report.  
 

 
Figure 1: Development Plan 

II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 
 
A. Site Description 

The property is located at 17608 SE 40th Place.  The property is approximately 50 feet 

Ordinary High  
Water Mark 

Critical Area 
Buffer 
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wide by 215 feet deep and contains a single-family residence.  The house is accessed 
via a gravel walkway that originates at a paved parking area adjacent to SE 40th Place.  
Below the house is sloping lawn area that leads down to a level gravel area atop a 3-
foot tall rockery bulkhead at the ordinary high water mark.  Sitting at the top of the 
bulkhead and within the 25-foot critical area buffer is  

 
B. Zoning 

The property is zoned R-5 and is located within the Shoreline Overlay District and the 
Critical Areas Overlay District. 
 

C. Land Use Context 
The property is developed with a single-family residence adjacent to other single-
family residential structures of the same age and character.  Many of the properties 
contain residential moorage facilities like the one the applicant is proposed. 

 
D. Critical Areas Functions and Values  

 
i. Floodplains 
The value of floodplains can be described in terms of both the hydrologic and 
ecological functions that they provide. Flooding of occurs when runoff exceeds the 
capacity of rivers, streams or lakes to convey or store water within their banks, or 
when engineered stormwater systems become overwhelmed. Studies have linked 
urbanization with increased peak discharge, channel degradation and shoreline 
erosion. Intact floodplains diminish the effects of urbanization by temporarily 
storing water and mediating flow to downstream reaches. The capacity of a 
floodplain to buffer fluctuations in discharge may vary according to watershed size, 
valley confinement, gradient, local relief, and flow resistance provided by 
vegetation. Development within the floodplain can affect the storage capacity of a 
floodplain, impact the hydrologic regime of a basin and present a risk to public 
health and safety and to property and infrastructure.  
 
ii. Shorelines 
Shorelines provide a variety of functions including shade, temperature control, 
water purification, woody debris recruitment, channel, bank, and beach erosion, 
sediment delivery, and terrestrial-based food supply. 
 
Shorelines provide a wide variety of functions related to aquatic and riparian 
habitat, flood control and water quality, economic resources, and recreation, 
among others. Each function is a product of physical, chemical, and biological 
processes at work within the overall landscape. In lakes, these processes take 
place within an integrated system (ecosystem) of coupled aquatic and riparian 
habitats. Hence, it is important to have an ecosystem approach which incorporates 
an understanding of shoreline functions and values. The discussion presented 
herein emphasizes this ecosystem approach. 

 

proposing.
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III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 
 

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: 
The site is located in the R-5 zoning district.  No determination as to the conformity of 
the primary structure on the property was made, as this was outside of the scope of 
the proposal and no modification would be required as a result of the proposal.   

 
B. Critical Areas Performance Standards LUC 20.25H: 

 
i. Area of Special Flood Hazard 20.25H.180.180.C Performance Standards 

a. Intrusion Over the Area of Special Flood Hazard 
No structures will be built or are proposed as part of this project. 
 
b. Elevation Certificate Following Construction 
No structures will be built or are proposed as part of this project.. 
 
c. Construction Materials and Methods 
The materials proposed to be used in the project consist of native plants, clean 
gravels, and boulders. 
 
d. No Rise in the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) 
The project will not cause a rise in the BFE.  The placement of plants and the 
creation of a beach will not adversely impact the floodplain function of Lake 
Sammamish. 
 
e. Modification of Stream Channel 
No modifications to any stream channels are proposed or will occur as a part of 
this project. 
 
f. Compensatory Storage 
The proposed project does not include a proposal for use of compensatory 
storage. 
 

ii. Habitat Associated with Species of Local Importance 20.25H.160 
Performance Standards 

The proposed project includes the development of dock for residential usage and the 
creation of a natural sloping shoreline consisting of native plants and gravels both 
above and below the OHWM of Lake Sammamish.  The avoidance of either hard or 
soft stabilization measure and the installation of native plants and large woody debris 
is conducive to habitat in the nearshore environment.  The project will not remove any 
significant trees.   
 
The dock will be developed in conformance with the development standards for a 
private, residential moorage (see discussion below), which is considered adequate for 
avoiding impact to migrating salmonids in Lake Sammamish. The project will conform 
to the established work windows for Threatened or Species of Concern in Lake 
Sammamish.  No other management plan is required or has been prepared for this 
project.  See associated condition of approval in Section X. 
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C. Consistency with Shoreline Performance Standards LUC 20.25E 
 

i. General Regulations Applicable to All Land Use Districts Performance 
Standards LUC 20.25E.080.B 
a. Where applicable, all federal and state water quality and effluent 
standards shall be met. 
The City will ensure water quality is maintained through required on-site 
inspections, Temporary Erosion and Sedimentation Controls, and an approved 
Turbidity Monitoring Plan. 
  
b. If a property extends into the Shoreline Overlay District, the Shoreline 
Master Program Policies and these use regulations shall apply only to that 
portion of the property lying within the Shoreline Overlay District. 
The entire project area is within the Shoreline Overlay District and therefore the 
entire project is governed by the Shoreline Master Program policies. 
 
c. All development within the Shoreline Overlay District shall be 
accompanied by a plan indicating methods of preserving shoreline 
vegetation and for control of erosion during and following construction in 
accordance with Part 20.25H LUC, City of Bellevue Clearing and Grading 
regulations, Chapter 23.76 BCC, and the Comprehensive Plan. 
The project enhances shoreline vegetation by adding native trees, shrubs and 
groundcovers in the restoration area.  Temporary erosion and sedimentation 
controls will be in place and inspected by the City of Bellevue.  A Turbidity 
Monitoring Plan will also be in place and implemented by a third party consultant 
during the projects duration.   
 
d. Special care shall be exercised to preserve vegetation in wetland, 
shoreline and stream corridor bank areas in order to prevent soil erosion. 
Removal of vegetation from or disturbance of shoreline critical areas and 
shoreline critical area buffers, and from other critical area and critical area 
buffers shall be prohibited, except in conformance with Part 20.25H LUC and 
the specific performance standards of this section.  
The project enhances shoreline vegetation by adding native trees, shrubs and 
groundcovers in the restoration area.  Temporary erosion and sedimentation 
controls will be in place and inspected by the City of Bellevue.  A Turbidity 
Monitoring Plan will also be in place and implemented by a third party consultant 
during the projects duration.   
 
e. Maximum height limitation for any proposed structure within the 
Shoreline Overlay District shall be 35 feet, except in land use districts with 
more restrictive height limitations. The method of measuring the maximum 
height is described in WAC 173-14-030(6). Variances to this height limitation 
may be granted pursuant to Part 20.30H LUC. 
The proposed yard shed in the structure setback is a maximum of 10 feet tall. 
 
f. The Bellevue Shoreline Master Program, in conjunction with existing 
Bellevue land use ordinances and Comprehensive Plan policies, shall guide 
all land use decisions in the Shoreline Overlay District. 
The project is consistent with the Bellevue Shoreline Master Program  and 
Comprehensive Plan policies.  For example, Policy SH-48 encourages the use of 
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the use of bulkheads.  
 
g. Any development within the Shoreline Overlay District shall comply with 
all applicable Bellevue ordinances, including but not limited to the Bellevue 
Land Use Code, Sign Code, and clearing and grading regulations. 
The proposed project complies with all applicable Bellevue ordinances and 
regulations. 
 
h. The dead storage of watercraft seaward of the ordinary high water mark 
of the shoreline is prohibited. 
No dead storage of watercraft will occur as a result of the proposed project. 
 
i. Where applicable, state and federal standards for the use of herbicides, 
pesticides and/or fertilizers shall be met, unless superseded by City of 
Bellevue ordinances. Use of such substances in the shoreline critical area 

 

 
 
j. Adequate storm drainage and sewer facilities must be operational prior to 
construction of new development within the Shoreline Overlay District. 
Storm drainage facilities shall be separated from sewage disposal systems. 
No storm drainage or sewer facilities are required for the proposed project as it is 
classified as a shoreline stabilization avoidance measure. 
 

ii. Moorage Regulations LUC 20.25E.080.N 
a. The only structures permitted in the first 30 feet waterward of the ordinary 
high water mark are piers and ramps. 
The proposal includes a single pier extending more than 30 feet waterward of the 
ordinary high water mark.  The proposal complies.  
 
b. No skirting is allowed on any structure. 
No skirting is proposed. The proposal complies. 
 
c. Surface coverage for moorage facilities serving on residential waterfront 
lot shall not exceed 480 square feet. 
The proposed moorage facility will cover 408 square feet.  The proposal complies. 
  
d. Location, width and length. 
The pier is proposed to be 4 feet wide, which complies with the regulations. The ell 
is proposed to be 20 feet long by 6 feet wide, which complies with the regulations.  
The total facility length is 78 feet, which complies with the regulations.  There are 
no ramps or floats proposed. 
  
e. Structural piling specifications. 
All of the pilings are specified to be 4 inch diameter galvanized steel, which 
complies with the regulations. 
 
f. Shoreline critical area and buffer functions. 
The proposal includes a plan to remove a shoreline protective structure and the 
creation of a sloping, gravel shoreline, along with native plantings along the edges 
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of the property, but within the shoreline critical area buffer.  The proposal complies. 
 
g. Setback from property lines. 
The proposed moorage structure is planned to be 15 feet from the adjacent 
property line.  The proposal complies. 
 
h. Boatlift 
The proposal includes the installation of one free-standing boatlift on the eastern 
side of the moorage structure.  No cover is proposed. 
 

D. Consistency with Critical Areas Report LUC 20.25.230. 
In accordance with LUC 20.25H.115, the shoreline of Lake Sammamish is afforded a 
25-foot critical area buffer measured from the ordinary high water mark and an 
additional 25-foot critical area structure setback measured from the landward edge of 
the critical area buffer.  The applicant has requested a modification of the critical area 
structure setback utilizing the critical areas report process in order to place their 12-
foot by 12-foot shed within a portion of the critical area structure setback. 
 

rockery bulkhead situated at or below the ordinary high water mark of 31.8 feet of 
elevation (NAVD88).  Also within the critical area buffer there is a 12-foot by 12-foot 
shed that is used for storage of water-related recreation equipment.   
 
The applicant is proposing to remove the rockery bulkhead and restore the shoreline 
critical area buffer to a more natural sloped beach, install native plantings along the 
property boundaries, and replace lawn area within the critical area structure setback to 
with native and ornamental plantings. 
 
At present, the critical area buffer on the property is provided little to no ecological 
function relative to Lake Sammamish.  There is no vegetation present to shade the 
shallow water.  At high water, the lake is forced to lap against the bulkhead, which is 
reflecting the wave energy back into the lake which then negatively impacts other more 
natural shorelines.  Finally, the height and expanse of the raised gravel area behind 
the rockery bulkhead constitutes fill within the floodplain of Lake Sammamish.  
Although the area is small relative to the overall size of the lake, the presence of this 
fill has a negative impact on base flood elevation.  The removal of this fill will have a 
positive impact by allowing flood storage within the critical area buffer. 
 
 

IV. Public Notice and Comment 
 
Application Date: February 18, 2011 
Public Notice (500 feet):  March 17, 2011 
Minimum Comment Period: April 18, 2011 
 
The Notice of Application for this project was published in the City of Bellevue weekly 
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permit bulletin on March 17, 2011. It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of 
the project site.  One question was submitted by Karen Walter with the Muckleshoot 
Indian Tribe Fisheries Division.  The question was if the applicant planned to install a 
cover over the proposed boatlift.  The applicant answered that they did not plan to 
install a canopy over their proposed boatlift.  Karen Walter had no further comments. 
 
 

V. Summary of Technical Reviews 
 
Clearing and Grading: 
The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has 
reviewed the proposed development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes 
and standards.  The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed 
development. 
 
Utilities 
The  Division has reviewed the proposed 
development for compliance with  codes and standards.  The Utilities 
Development Review staff found no issues with the proposed development. 

 
 

VI. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 
 
The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental 
impacts occurring as a result of the proposal.  The Environmental Checklist submitted 
with the application adequately discloses expected environmental impacts associated 
with the project. The City codes and requirements, including the Clear and Grade 
Code, Utility Code, Land Use Code, Noise Ordinance, Building Code and other 
construction codes are expected to mitigate potential environmental impacts. 
Therefore, issuance of a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) is the appropriate 
threshold determination under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 
requirements.  
 

A. Earth and Water 
Erosion and sediment control best management practices include the installation of a 
silt barrier around the work area to prevent migration of suspended sediment to the 
surrounding water column.  The applicant will also be required perform turbidity 
monitoring during construction to ensure suspended sediment is contained to the work 
area.  The applicant is also required to adhere to the City Environmental Best 
Management Practices related to the use of pesticides, insecticides, and fertilizers to 
avoid impacts to water resources.  See Section X for a related condition of approval. 
 

B. Animals 
The project area is within Lake Sammamish.  Lake Sammamish is known contain 
migrating adult and juvenile Chinook salmon (listed as Threatened under the Federal 
Endangered Species Act).  Lake Sammamish also contains Coho salmon (listed as 
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Species of Concern under the Federal Endangered Species Act).  The Lake is also 
potential habitat for bull trout, a salmonid listed as Threatened under the Federal 
Endangered Species Act. 
 

Bulkheads, Piers and other Artificial Structures and Shorezone Development on ESA-

artificial structures, and shoreline development on salmonids and other species listed 
as threatened, endangered, or as candidate species under the Endangered Species 
Act (ESA).   
 
The report found that compliance with conditions imposed by the City of Bellevue, the 
state and other federal agencies can adequately mitigate for adverse impacts to the 
fish and other aquatic organisms in the lake can be partially mitigated by. 
 
Hydraulics Project Approval is required from the State Department of Fish and Wildlife, 
which will limit the times of construction to periods which will be less impacting to the 
fisheries resources.  
 
To prevent the suspension of sediments by construction activities, a protective silt 
fence will be required in the water. The silt fence will remain in place during the 
duration of construction activities and for a period after construction when turbidity has 
returned to acceptable levels. 
 
Work on the project will occur during the prescribed work windows established by 
federal and state wildlife management agencies.  No trees will be removed as part of 
the project and all plantings will be of native species. 
 
See Section X for related conditions of approval. 
 

C. Plants 
Mitigation for temporary and permanent disturbance will be approved pursuant to an 
approved re-vegetation and monitoring plan. See Section X for related conditions of 
approval. 
 

D. Noise 
A sound and vibration attenuating device will be used on the pile driver in the proposed 
project.  This type of driver results in less sediment transfer and disturbance to the 
immediate environment than an impact driver.  Because of the short duration of pile 
driving activities, this impact will be limited. Impacts are adequately mitigated by the 

 
 
Short-term increases in noise will be limited to the construction period ( less than 1 
month) and are expected to attenuate to ambient levels within approximately 1,676 
feet from the construction.   
 
Construction noise will be concentrated between 7 am to 5 pm, Monday through 
Friday. 
 
See Section X for related conditions of approval. 
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VII. Changes to proposal as a result of City review 

and restoration of the shoreline critical area buffer.  As a result of city review, the 
applicant modified their original proposal to include removal of the rockery bulkhead 
 

VIII. Decision Criteria 
 

A. Shoreline Substantial Development Permit Decision Criteria- LUC 20.30R.155.B 
The Director of Planning and Community Development may approve or approve with 
modifications if: 
 
1. The applicant has carried the burden of proof and produced evidence 
sufficient to support the conclusion that the application merits approval or 
approval with modifications; and 
 
Finding:  The applicant has supplied the City of Bellevue with sufficient evidence to 
demonstrate compliance with the applicable development standards for new 
residential moorage.  Compliance with the performance standards is discussed in 
Section III of this report. 
 
2. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposal complies with the 
applicable decision criteria of the Bellevue City Code; and 
 
Finding:  The applicant has demonstrated that the proposal complies with the decision 
criteria for a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit. 
 
3. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposal is consistent with the 
policies and procedures of the Shoreline Management Act and the provisions of 
Chapter 173-14 WAC and the Master Program. 
 
Finding:  The applicant has demonstrated consistency with the Shoreline 

 
 

B. Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria- General Criteria LUC 20.25H.255 
The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, the proposed modification 
where the applicant demonstrates:  
 
1. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal lead 
to levels of protection of critical area functions and values at least as protective 
as application of the regulations and standards of this code; 
 
Finding:  The modification of the shoreline critical areas structure setback for the 
placement of the yard shed along with the proposed removal of the rockery bulkhead 
and restoration landscaping in the shoreline critical area buffer and the shoreline 
critical area structure setback leads to level of protection of ecological function that is 
equal to or better than would be expected as the standards of the code which would 
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allow for substantially greater permanent disturbance in the structure setback than is 
proposed. 
 
2.  Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required mitigation and 
monitoring efforts;  
 
Finding:  The applicant has submitted an assurance device equal to the labor and 
materials for the landscape plantings in the shoreline critical area buffer and structure 
setback.  This assurance device ensures that there are adequate resources available 
to complete the required mitigation. 
 
3. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are 
not detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area 
buffers off-site; and 
 
Finding:  The proposed modification to the critical area structure setback on the 
property is not expected to have any effect on the functions and values on the 
shoreline critical area buffers on the neighboring sites.  It should result in positive 
impact because the restored shoreline will be able to absorb more wave energy and 
the planting will be attractive wildlife and provide a limited source of food and cover for 
migrating fish. 
 
4. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in 
the same land use district. 
 
Finding:  The proposed yard shed is considered compatible with the single-family 
residential zoning of the property.  By locating it landward of the critical area buffer, it 
will blend in better with property and not stick out on the shoreline.   
 

C. Critical Areas Land Use Permit Decision Criteria 20.30P 
The Director may approve or approve with modifications an application for a critical 
areas land use permit if: 
 
1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;  
 
Finding:  The proposal is required to obtain a single-family building permit for the 
construction of the dock.  This building permit will also be reviewed for compliance with 
the clearing and grading regulations and development standards associated with the 
grading of the shoreline. 
 
2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available 
construction, design and development techniques which result in the least 
impact on the critical area and critical area buffer; 
 
Finding:  The proposed single-family moorage and the native plantings are consistent 
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Critical Areas Handbook. 
 
3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the 
maximum extent applicable, and ; 
 
Finding:  As discussed in Section III of this report, the proposal has incorporated and 
demonstrated compliance with the performance standards in LUC 20.25H and 20.25E. 
 
4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire 
protection, and utilities; and; 
 
Finding:  The property is currently served by adequate public facilities.  The proposal 
will not change the need for public facilities on the property. 
 
5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 
requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and  
 
Finding:  The applicant submitted a mitigation and restoration plan that complies with 
the standards set forth in LUC 20.25H.210. 
 
6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 
 
Finding:  As discussed in Section III and V of this report, the proposal complies with 
all other applicable requirements of the Land Use Code.  
 
 

IX. Conclusion and Decision 
After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, 
including Land Use Code consistency, SEPA, City Code and Standard compliance 
reviews, the Director of Planning and Community Development does hereby approve 
with conditions the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit to construct a 408-
square foot dock with a boatlift in Lake Sammamish and a Critical Areas Land Use 
Permit to locate a 144-square foot storage shed in the critical area structure setback.  
The approval also includes grading and landscaping work associated with the removal 
of an illegally placed rockery bulkhead and shoreline restoration. 
 
Note- Expiration of Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30R.175 a Shoreline 
Substantial Development Permit expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for the 
necessary development permit within two years of the effective date of this approval.  
In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas Land Use Permit automatic 
expiration has been modified to be equal to that of the Shoreline Substantial 
Development Permit.   
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X. Conditions of Approval 

 
The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and 
Ordinances including but not limited to: 
 
Applicable Ordinances Contact Person 
Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Janney Gwo, 425-452-6190 
Land Use Code- BCC 20.25H Kevin LeClair, 425-452-2928 
Noise Control- BCC 9.18 Kevin LeClair, 425-452-2928 
  

 
The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA 
authority referenced: 

 
1. Restoration for Areas of Temporary Disturbance:  A restoration plan for all 
areas of temporary disturbance is required to be submitted for review and approval by 
the City of Bellevue prior to the issuance of the Clearing and Grading Permit. The plan 
shall include documentation of existing site conditions and shall identify the restoration 
measures to return the site to its existing conditions per LUC 20.25H.220.H.  The 
areas of temporary disturbance include all areas within the critical area buffer and 
structure setback proposed for disturbance as part of the bulkhead removal.   
 
Authority:  Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 
Reviewer:  Kevin LeClair, Land Use 
 
2. Mitigation for New Permanent Disturbance:  A mitigation plan for permanent 
new disturbance is required to be submitted for review and approval by the City of 
Bellevue prior to issuance of the Building Permit.  The plan shall specify the species 
and quantity of native plants to be installed within the critical area buffer and critical 
area structure setback to offset impacts associated with the construction of the new 
dock and the placement of the storage shed within the critical area structure setback.  
The planting area associated with the dock construction shall be equal to 400 square 
feet.  The planting area associated with the storage shed shall be equal to 150 square 
feet.  The total mitigation planting area shall equal or exceed 550 square feet. 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220 
Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use 
 
3. Rainy Season restrictions: Due to the proximity to Lake Sammamish, no clearing 
and grading activity may occur during the rainy season, which is defined as October 1 
through April 30 without written authorization of the Development Services 
Department.  Should approval be granted for work during the rainy season, increased 
erosion and sedimentation measures, representing the best available technology must 
be implemented prior to beginning or resuming site work. 
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Authority:  Bellevue City Code 23.76.093.A,  
Reviewer: Janney Gwo, Clearing and Grading 
 
4. Pesticides, Insecticides, and Fertilizers: The applicant must submit as part of 
the required Clearing and Grading Permit information regarding the use of pesticides, 

 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 
Reviewer: Planner, Land Use 
 
5. Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 
9.18 between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on 
Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City 
Code. Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays 
unless expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  Requests 
for construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a 
construction noise expanded exempt hours permit. 
 
Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 
Reviewer: Planner, Land Use 
 
6. Land Use Inspection:  To ensure revegetation work has been performed in 
accordance with approved plans the applicant must call for and obtain an inspection 
from a Land Use Planner from the City of Bellevue, following installation of said 
revegetation measures.  This inspection is listed as a #600 land use inspection on the 
approved building permit. 
 
Authority:  Land Use Code 20.25E.080.B 
Reviewer:  Kevin LeClair, Planning and Community Development Department 
 
7. In-water work window: To mitigate adverse impacts to the fisheries resources, in-
water construction shall occur during the period of July 16th through August 30th, 
unless otherwise determined by the Hydraulics Project Approval issued by the 
Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife. 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.160, Comprehensive Plan Policy EN-26 and 
Shoreline Master Program Policy SH-13 
Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use 

 
8. Silt curtain:  To ensure suspended sediment in the water column generated from 
the installation of the proposed piles does not migrate out of the work area, the 
applicant must install a silt containment boom. 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25E.080.B 
Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 - SEPA CHECKLIST
WHITLOCK DOCK 11-104406-WG

Reviewed under Bellevue file
#11-104406-WG.
Construction will require a single-
family building permit.

Dock will total 400 square feet of
overwater coverage based on
plan submitted by applicant.

Applicant intends to also install a free-
standing boatlift on the east side of the
dock.

By Kevin LeClair at 1:23 pm, Mar 03, 2011

Proposal was modified on March 8 to
include removal of an unpermitted
rock bulkhead and grading of the
shoreline to a natural beach slope
and relocation of an approximately
200 square foot "boat house" from
the critical area buffer to a location
25 feet or more from the ordinary
high water mark.



ATTACHMENT 1 - SEPA CHECKLIST
WHITLOCK DOCK 11-104406-WG

By Kevin LeClair at 1:40 pm, Mar 03, 2011

A Shoreline Substantial Development Permit is
required, followed by a building permit. A
Hydraulic Project Approval from WDFW is also
required.



ATTACHMENT 1 - SEPA CHECKLIST
WHITLOCK DOCK 11-104406-WG

By Kevin LeClair at 1:47 pm, Mar 03, 2011
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By Kevin LeClair at 1:49 pm, Mar 03, 2011
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ATTACHMENT 1 - SEPA CHECKLIST
WHITLOCK DOCK 11-104406-WG

By Kevin LeClair at 1:49 pm, Mar 03, 2011



ATTACHMENT 1 - SEPA CHECKLIST
WHITLOCK DOCK 11-104406-WG

Area of bulkhead removal
and boat house relocation
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